## PROCEEDINGS OF THE JOINT DIRECTOR (M) OF MEDICAL EDUCATION, KERALA, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

DME-Estt- Promotion to the post of Lady Health Inspector-Orders issued

1. GO(P) no. 291/98/H&FWD, dated. 08/10/1998

2. Order no.E3/12402/2012/DME, dated. 11/10/2018

3 Letter no. A3/1581/2020/ICH, dated. 06/05/2020

4 Order no. E3-4437/2019/DME, dated. 07/11/2020

## Order No. E3-4437/2019/DME Dated: 25/06/2021

As per the GO read as first paper above, the method of appointment of Lady Health Inspector is specified, by which, two years experience as Junior Public Health Nurse Gr I with Health Supervisors training is the significant qualification for the promotion. Accordingly, qualified and senior most Grade I Junior Public Health Nurses have been considered for the promotion to the post of Lady Health Inspector, and hence, Smt. Lijitha Thankachan posses the required qualification for the promotion.

2. Considering the above facts, Smt. Lijitha Thankachan, senior most Grade I Junior Public Health Nurse, Government Medical College, Kottayam, is hereby provisionally promoted as Lady Health Inspector in the scale of pay of Rs.41300-87000, and posted in the existing vacancy at Government Medical College, Kottayam with immediate effect.

3. The Principal shall verify the original training certificate (Health Supervisors Training Course) of the incumbents before being permitted to join in the promoted post.

4. This Order is subject to the final verdict of the Honorable Kerala Administrative Tribunal in OA no. 304/2020. Signature valid

Digitally signed by Thomas Mathew Date: 2021.06.25 22 44 IST Reason: Approved JOINT DIRECTOR (MEDICAL)

To: The incumbent (through Principal)

**Copy to:** 1. The Principal, Govt.Medical College, Kottayam.2) DME website.